

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In the Supreme Court

IN THE ORIGINAL JURISDICTION OF THE SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2023-001673

Candace Eidson, on behalf of herself and her minor child, et al., Petitioners,

v.

South Carolina Department of Education, et al., Respondents.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE PARTNERSHIP FOR EDUCATIONAL CHOICE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Matthew P. Cavedon
SC Bar No. 105505
AMAGI LAW, LLC
336 Georgia Ave., Suite 106, # 217
North Augusta, SC 29841
(706) 309-2859
matt@amagi.info

Thomas M. Fisher*
EDCHOICE LEGAL ADVOCATES
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2650
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 986-8658
tfisher@edchoice.org
Attorney for Amicus Curiae

David G. Hodges*
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
dhodges@ij.org

Michael Bindas*
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
600 University Street, Suite 1730
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 957-1300
mbindas@ij.org
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

**Motions for admission pro hac vice
forthcoming*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. South Carolina’s Constitution Permits the Legislature to Establish an Educational Choice Program	1
II. Applying the South Carolina Constitution to Bar Private School Students from Obtaining Financial Aid Would Violate the U.S. Constitution	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. McMaster</i> , 432 S.C. 225 (2020).....	1, 3–7
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	12
<i>Cain v. Horne</i> , 220 P.3d 1178 (Ariz. 2009).....	5, 6
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022).....	4, 11, 12
<i>Durham v. McLeod</i> , 259 S.C. 409 (1972).....	1, 3, 6, 7
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	4, 10–13
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967).....	10
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	11
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	10, 11
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Cent. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	11
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	10
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L. ex rel. Levy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021).....	10
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	9, 11

<i>Niehaus v. Huppenthal</i> , 310 P.3d 983 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2013).....	1, 5–7
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 2 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	11
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	10, 11
<i>Slochower v. Bd. of Higher Educ.</i> , 350 U.S. 551 (1956).....	11
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	11
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	9
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	9
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	9
Constitutional Provisions	
S.C. Const. art. XI, § 4.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1, 8, 9
Statutes and Rules	
S.C. Code Ann. § 12-6-3790(A)(1)	2
S.C. Code Ann. § 59-8-110(3)	3
S.C. Code Ann. § 59-8-110(7)	3
S.C. Code Ann. § 59-8-110(13)	4, 8
S.C. Code Ann. § 59-8-110(13)(j).....	3
S.C. Code Ann. § 59-104-20.....	1, 2

S.C. Code Ann. § 59-104-210.....	1, 2
S.C. Code Ann. § 59-142-70.....	1, 2
S.C. Code Ann. § 59-149-10.....	1, 2
S.C. Code Ann. § 59-150-370.....	1, 2
